

1st LFI Disciplinary Committee Meeting on 07 November 2017

No	Competition	Defendant	Applicable Rules	Facts	Term	Decision
1	PFL: Davao Aguilas FC vs JPV Marikina FC on 14 May 2017	Melchor Anzures Assistant Coach, Davao Aguilas FC	Misconduct against Match Officials (Article 49 of the PFF Disciplinary Code)	Defendant was disrespectful and insulted the Referee	<p>1. Pursuant to Article 49 par. 1. a) read together with Article 18 par. 4 and Article 57 of the PFF Disciplinary Code (hereinafter the "Code"), Mr. Melchor Anzures is hereby suspended for FOUR (4) matches which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from the sent-off during the match between Davao Aguilas FC vs. JPV Marikina FC on 14 May 2017.</p> <p>2. The FOUR (4) match suspensions are to be carried over as follows:</p> <p>1. M # 14 Kaya FC – Makati vs. Davao Aguilas FC (served) 2. M # 78 Kaya FC - Makati vs. Davao Aguilas FC 18 November 2017 3. M # 38 JPV Marikina FC vs. Davao Aguilas FC 21 November 2017 4. M # 73 Davao Aguilas FC vs. JPV Marikina FC 28 November 2017</p> <p>3. Mr. Melchor Anzures is also warned that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment</p>	Decision No. 071117DC01
2	PFL: Kaya FC – Makati vs Davao Aguilas FC on 20 May 2017	Jason Cordova Player, Davao Aguilas FC	Misconduct against Opponents or Persons other than Match Officials (Article 48 of the PFF Disciplinary Code)	Defendant was sent off for violent conduct - kicking an opponent using excessive force or brutality when not challenging the ball.	<p>1. Pursuant to Article 48 par. 1 d) of the PFF Disciplinary Code (hereinafter the "Code") read together Article 18 par. 4 of the Code, Mr. Jason Cordova is hereby suspended for TWO (2) matches which includes the one match automatic suspension arising from the sent-off during the match between M14 Kaya FC – Makati vs. Davao Aguilas FC on 20 May 2017.</p> <p>2. The TWO (2) match suspensions are to be carried over as follows:</p> <p>1. M22 FC Meralco Manila vs. Davao Aguilas FC 3 June 2017 (served) 2. M78 Kaya FC Makati vs. Davao Aguilas FC 18 November 2017</p>	Decision No. 071117DC02

					2017	
					3. Mr. Jason Cordova is also warned that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	
3	<p>PFL:</p> <p>1. Kaya FC – Makati vs Davao Aguilas FC on 20 May 2017</p> <p>2. FC Meralco Manila vs. Kaya FC – Makati on 05 August 2017</p>	<p>Adam Tull Player, Kaya FC -Makati</p>	<p>1. Misconduct against Opponents or Persons other than Match Officials (Article 48 of the PFF Disciplinary Code)</p> <p>2. Misconduct against Match Officials (Article 49 of the PFF Disciplinary Code)</p> <p>3. Offensive Behaviour and Fair Play (Article 57 of the PFF Disciplinary Code)</p>	<p>1. Defendant was sent off for violent conduct - kicking an opponent using excessive force or brutality when not challenging the ball and</p> <p>2. used offensive and abusive language towards the Referee (match on 20 May 2017)</p> <p>2. Defendant was sent off for using offensive and abusive language towards the Referee (match on 05 August 2017)</p>	<p>Kaya FC – Makati vs Davao Aguilas FC on 20 MAY 2017</p> <p>1. Pursuant to Article 48 par. 1 d) read together with Article 18 par. 4 of the PFF Disciplinary Code (hereinafter the “Code”), Mr. Adam Tull is hereby suspended for FOUR (4) matches which includes the one match automatic suspension arising from the sent-off during the match between Kaya FC - Makati vs. Davao Aguilas on 20 May 2017.</p> <p>2. Pursuant to Article 57 of the Code read together with Article 10 of the Code, Mr. Adam Tull is hereby suspended for TWO (2) matches.</p> <p>FC Meralco Manila vs. Kaya FC – Makati on 05 August 2017</p> <p>3. Pursuant to Article 49 par. 1 d) of the Code read together with Article 18 par. 4 and Article 57 of the Code, Mr. Adam Tull is hereby suspended for FOUR (4) matches which includes the one match automatic suspension arising from the sent-off during the match between FC Meralco Manila vs. Kaya FC - Makati on 05 August 2017.</p> <p>4. Pursuant to Article 41 of the Code on concurrent infringements committed by Mr. Adam Tull, the LFI Disciplinary Committee hereby increases the sanction by 50 percent.</p> <p>5. Mr. Adam Tull is hereby suspended for NINE (9) matches and are to be carried over as follows:</p> <p>1. M #7 GLOBALCEBU FC vs. KAYA FC - MAKATI (served - automatic)</p> <p>2. M #65 KAYA FC - MAKATI vs. CERES NEGROS FC (served - automatic)</p> <p>3. M # 78 KAYA FC - MAKATI vs. DAVAO AGUILAS FC 18 November 2017</p>	Decision No. 071117DC03 & 8

					<p>NOVEMBER 2017</p> <p>4. The remaining SIX (6) matches are to be carried over in accordance with Article 38 par. 2 c) of the Code; PFF club competitions shall be carried over to the club's subsequent official match;</p> <p>6. Pursuant to Article 49 par. 2 of the Code, Mr. Adam Tull is imposed a fine of PHP50,000. Kaya FC-Makati is jointly liable for the said fine imposed on Mr. Adam Tull in accordance with Article 15 par. 4 of the Code.</p> <p>7. Mr. Adam Tull shall pay the fine within 7 days from the date of this decision (cf. Article 15 par. 3) and reminded of the application of Article 64 of the Code.</p> <p>8. Mr. Adam Tull is also warned that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	
4	PFL: Global Cebu FC vs. Kaya FC – Makati on 24 MAY 2017	Jalsor Soriano Player, Kaya FC_Makati	Misconduct against Opponents or Persons other than Match Officials (Article 48 of the PFF Disciplinary Code)	Defendant was sent off for violent conduct - striking an opponent (elbow)	<p>1. Pursuant to Article 48 par. 1. read together with Article 18 par. 4 of the PFF Disciplinary Code (hereinafter the "Code"), Mr. Jalsor Soriano is hereby suspended for TWO (2) matches which includes the one match automatic suspension arising from the sent-off during the match between GLOBAL CEBU FC and KAYA FC-MAKATI on 24 May 2017.</p> <p>2. The TWO (2) match suspensions are to be carried over as follows:</p> <p>1. M # 15 PV MARIKINA FC vs KAYA FC-MAKATI (served-automatic)</p> <p>2. M # 78 KAYA FC-MAKATI vs. DAVAO AGUILAS FC 18 November 2017</p>	Decision No. 071117DC04

					3. Mr. Jalsor Soriano is also warned that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	
5	PFL: Kaya FC – Makati vs FC Meralco Manila 17 June 2017	Jordan Mintah Player, Kaya FC_Makati	Misconduct against Opponents or Persons other than Match Officials (Article 48 of the PFF Disciplinary Code)	Defendant was sent off for violent conduct - headbutt	1. Pursuant to Article 48 par. 1. d) read together with Article 18 par. 4 of the PFF Disciplinary Code (hereinafter the “Code”), Mr. Jordan Mintah is hereby suspended for TWO (2) matches which includes the one match automatic suspension arising from the sent-off during the match between KAYA FC– MAKATI vs. FC MERALCO MANILA on 17 JUNE 2017. 2. The TWO (2) match suspensions are to be carried over as follows: 1. M#32 CERES NEGROS FC vs. KAYA FC - MAKATI (served - automatic) 2. M# 78 KAYA FC - MAKATI vs. DAVAO AGUILAS FC 18 November 2017 3. Mr. Jordan Mintah is also warned that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	Decision No. 071117DC05
6	PFL: Ceres Negros FC vs. Davao Aguilas FC 22 July 2017	Melchor Anzures Assistant Coach Davao Aguilas FC	Offensive Behaviour and Fair Play (Article 57 of the PFF Disciplinary Code)	Defendant made comments (unsporting) during MCM	1. Pursuant to Article 57 of the PFF Disciplinary Code (hereinafter the “Code”), Mr. Melchor Anzures is hereby issued a stern warning. 2. Mr. Melchor Anzures) is also warned that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	Decision No. 071117DC06
7	PFL: JPV Marikina FC vs. Stallion Laguna FC on 23 July 2017	Takumi Uesato Player JPV Marikina FC	Misconduct against Opponents or Persons other than Match Officials (Article 48 of the PFF Disciplinary Code)	Defendant was sent for violent conduct - striking an opponent using excessive force	1. Pursuant to Article 48 par. 1 d) of the PFF Disciplinary Code (hereinafter the “Code”) read together with Article 18 par. 4 of the Code, Mr. Takumi Uesato is hereby suspended for TWO (2) matches which includes the one match automatic suspension arising from the sent-off during the match between M53 JPV MARIKINA FC vs STALLION LAGUNA FC 23 JULY 2017.	Decision No. 071117DC07

					<p>2. The TWO (2) match suspensions are to be carried over as follows:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. M57 Ilocos United FC vs. JPV Marikina 9 August 2017 (served) 2. M96 JPV Marikina FC vs. Ceres Negros FC 8 November 2017 3. Mr. Takumi Uesato is also warned that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment. 	
9	PFL: FC Meralco Manila vs. Kaya FC – Makati on 05 August 2017	Thomas Pfyl Assistant Coach Kaya FC-Makati	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Misconduct against Match Officials (Article 49 of the PFF Disciplinary Code) 2. Offensive Behaviour and Fair Play (Article 57 of the PFF Disciplinary Code) 	Defendant was sent off for using offensive and abusive language towards match official.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Pursuant to Article 49 par. 1. a) read together with Article 18 par. 4 and Article 57 of the PFF Disciplinary Code (hereinafter the "Code"), Mr. Thomas Pfyl is hereby suspended for FOUR (4) matches which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from the sent-off during the match between M62 FC MERALCO MANILA VS KAYA FC MAKATI 05 AUGUST 2017 2. The FOUR (4) match suspensions are to be carried over as follows: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. M # 65 Kaya FC-Makati vs. Ceres Negros FC 12 August 2017 (served) 2. M#78 KAYA FC – MAKATI vs. DAVAO AGUILAS FC 18 November 2017 3. The remaining TWO (2) matches are to be carried over in accordance with Article 38 par. 2 c) of the Code; PFF club competitions shall be carried over to the club's subsequent official match; 3. Mr. Thomas Pfyl is also warned that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment. 	Decision No. 071117DC09
10	PFL: Kaya FC – Makati vs. Global Cebu FC on 02 July 2017	Kaya FC-Makati	1. Liability for Spectator Misconduct (Article 67 par. 1 & 3 of the PFF Disciplinary Code)	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Defendant's spectators came down to the track area. 2. Marshalls were not able to 	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Kaya FC Makati (hereinafter the "Club") is hereby imposed a fine PHP25,000 for a violation of Article 67 par. 1 and 3 of the PFF Disciplinary Code (hereinafter the "Code") and Article 65 par. b) of the Code. 	Decision No. 071117DC10

	2017		1. PFF Disciplinary Code) 2. Organisation of Matches (Article 65 par. b) of the PFF Disciplinary Code)	2. Marshalls were not able to secure the spectators.	Code) and Article 65 par. b) of the Code. 2. The Club is also warned that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment. 3. The Club shall pay the fine within 7 days from the date of this decision (cf. Article 15 par. 3) and reminded of the application of Article 64 of the Code.	
11	PFL: FC Meralco Manila vs. Kaya FC - Makati on 05 August 2017	Kaya FC-Makati	Liability for Spectator Misconduct (Article 67 par. 2 & 3 of the PFF Disciplinary Code)	Defendant's spectators threw water bottles	1. Kaya FC Makati (hereinafter the "Club") is hereby imposed a fine PHP150,000 for a violation of Article 67 par. 2) and 3) of the PFF Disciplinary Code (hereinafter the "Code"). 2. The Club is also warned that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment. 3. The Club shall pay the fine within 7 days from the date of this decision (cf. Article 15 par. 3) and reminded of the application of Article 64 of the Code.	Decision No. 071117DC11
12	PFL: FC Meralco Manila vs. JPV Marikina FC on 08 July 2017	1. JPV Marikina FC 2. Sean Kane Player, JPV Marikina FC 3. Masaki Yanagawa Player, JPV Marikina FC	1 Match Day Forms (Article 6.1 of the PFL Tournament Regulations) 2. Indiscipline and Violent Conduct (Article 19.3 of the PFL Tournament Regulations 3. Offensive Behaviour and Fair Play (Article 57 of the PFF Disciplinary Code)	1. Defendant (1) delayed in submitting start list 2. Defendant's (2) behavior was unsporting towards Match Commissioner. 3. Defendant's (3) behavior was unsporting towards Match Commissioner.	1. JPV Marikina FC (hereinafter the "Club") is hereby imposed a warning/- for a violation of Article 6.1 of the PFL Tournament Regulations (hereinafter the "Regulations") 2. Mr. Sean Kane (hereinafter the "Player") is hereby imposed a fine of PHP25,000/- for a violation of Article 19.3 of the Regulations and Article 57 of the PFF Disciplinary Code (hereinafter the "Code"). Conduct deemed indiscipline and unsporting towards match officials. 3. Mr. Masaki Yanagawa (hereinafter the "Player") is hereby imposed a fine of PHP25,000/- for a violation of Article 19.3 of the Regulations and Article 57 of the Code. Conduct deemed indiscipline and unsporting towards match officials. 4. The Player(s) shall pay the fine within 7 days from the date of this decision (cf. Article 15 par. 3) and reminded of	Decision No. 071117DC12

					<p>the application of Article 64 of the Code.</p> <p>5. The Club is jointly liable for fines imposed on their Player(s) (cf. Article 15 par. 4 of the Code).</p> <p>6. The Club and the Player(s) are also warned that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	
13	<p>PFL: JPV Marikina FC vs. FC Meralco Manila on 23 August 2017</p>	<p>1. Takashi Odawara Player, JPV Marikina FC 2. Masaki Yanagawa Player, JPV Marikina FC</p>	<p>1. Indiscipline and Violent Conduct (Article 19.3 of the PFL Tournament Regulations 2. Offensive Behaviour and Fair Play (Article 57 of the PFF Disciplinary Code)</p>	<p>1. Defendant's (1) behavior was unsporting towards Match Commissioner. 2. Defendant's (2) behavior was unsporting towards Match Commissioner.</p>	<p>1. Mr. Takashi Odawara (hereinafter the "Player") is hereby imposed a fine of PHP25,000/- for a violation of Article 19.3 of the PFL Tournament Regulations (hereinafter the "Regulations") and Article 57 of the PFF Disciplinary Code (hereinafter the "Code"). Conduct deemed indiscipline and unsporting towards match officials. 2. Mr. Masaki Yanagawa (ID # PFL/JPV/0002/P) (hereinafter the "Player") is hereby imposed a fine of PHP25,000/- for a violation of Article 19.3 of the Regulations and Article 57 of the Code. Conduct deemed indiscipline and unsporting towards match officials. 3. The Player(s) shall pay the fine within 7 days from the date of this decision (cf. Article 15 par. 3) and reminded of the application of Article 64 of the Code. 4. The Club is jointly liable for fines imposed on their Player(s) (cf. Article 15 par. 4 of the Code). 5. The Player(s) are warned that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	Decision No. 071117DC13
15	PFL:	Ian Gillan	1. Misconduct against Match	Defendant was sent off for	1. Pursuant to Article 49 par. 1. a) read together with	Decision No. 071117DC15

	Stallion Laguna FC vs. Ilocos United FC on 10 September 2017	Head Coach, Ilocos United FC	Officials (Article 49 of the PFF Disciplinary Code) 2. Offensive Behaviour and Fair Play (Article 57 of the PFF Disciplinary Code)	agressive behavior towards Referee	Article 18 par. 4 and Article 57 of the PFF Disciplinary Code (hereinafter the "Code"), Mr. Ian Gillan is hereby suspended for FOUR (4) matches which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from the sent-off during the match between Stallion Laguna FC vs Ilocos United FC on 10 September 2017. 2. The FOUR (4) match suspensions are to be carried over as follows: 1. M # 87 Ilocos United FC vs. Kaya FC Makati on 17 September FC (served) 2. M # 77 Ilocos United vs. Ceres Negros FC on 18 November 2017 3. M # 11 Ilocos United vs. Ceres Negros FC on 21 November 2017 4. Remaining one (1) match to be served in accordance with Article 38 par. 2 c) of the Code; PFF club competitions shall be carried over to the club's subsequent official match. 3. Mr. Ian Gillan is also warned that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	
16	PFL 1. Kaya FC Makati vs. Ilocos United FC on 19 July 2017 2. Ilocos United FC vs. KAYA FC-Makati on 19 September 2017	Paolo Pavone Player, Ilocos United FC	1. Offensive Behaviour and Fair Play (Article 57 of the PFF Disciplinary Code) 2. Player Strips and Team Equipment (Article 8 of the PFL Tournament Regulations) 3. Misconduct against Match Officials (Article 49 of the PFF Disciplinary Code)	1. Defendant used offensive gesture towards the Referee. 2. Defendant's behaviour was unsporting towards Match Commissioner when told to wear BIB 3. Defendant was sent off for using offensive and abusive language towards Referee.	Kaya FC Makati vs. Ilocos United FC on 19 July 2017 1. Mr. Paolo Pavone (hereinafter the "Player") is hereby suspended for FOUR (4) matches for a violation of Article 57 of the PFF Disciplinary Code (hereinafter the "Code") Ilocos United FC vs. KAYA FC-Makati on 19 September 2017 2. Pursuant to Article 49 par. 1 d) of the Code read together with Article 18 par. 4 and Article 57 of the Code, the Player is hereby suspended for SIX (6) matches which includes the one match automatic suspension arising from the sent-off during the match between Ilocos United FC vs. Kaya FC - Makati on 19 September 2017. 3. The Player is imposed a warning for a violation of Article 8 of the PFL Tournament Regulations.	Decision No. 071117DC16

4. Pursuant to Article 41 of the Code on concurrent infringements committed by the Player, the LFI Disciplinary Committee hereby imposes the sanction on the most serious infringement committed.

5. The Player is hereby suspended for SIX (6) match suspension which are to be carried over as follows:

1. M#91 JPV Marikina FC vs. Ilocos United FC (served)
2. M # 77 Ilocos United vs. Ceres Negros FC on 18 November 2017
3. M # 11 Ilocos United vs. Ceres Negros FC on 21 November 2017
4. Remaining three (3) match to be served in accordance with Article 38 par. 2c) of the Code; PFF club competitions shall be carried over to the club's subsequent official match.

1. Player is also warned that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.